
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
Douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk

13 October 2015

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE will be held in CONNEL 
VILLAGE HALL, CONNEL on TUESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2015 at 10:30 AM, which you are 
requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee - 12 August 2015 (Pages 1 - 8)

(b) Oban Common Good Fund - 27 August 2015 (for noting) (Pages 9 - 12)

(c) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Safety Forum - 28 August 2015 (for 
noting) (Pages 13 - 16)

4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

5. SECONDARY SCHOOL REPORT - TIREE HIGH SCHOOL (Pages 17 - 32)
Report by Head Teacher of Tiree High School

6. REZONING REQUEST FOR KERRERA (Pages 33 - 40)
Report by Education Officer

7. KERRERA STAG & OTHER DEVELOPMENTS ON THE ISLAND (Pages 41 - 44)
Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services

mailto:Douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk


8. OBAN CHORD UPDATE (Pages 45 - 52)
Report by Regeneration Project Manager

9. ROADS REVENUE MAINTENANCE BUDGET (Pages 53 - 66)
Report by Roads Performance Manager

10. OBAN HOSPICE BOARD - APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES (Pages 67 - 70)
Report by Area Committee Manager

11. TOWN TWINNING (Pages 71 - 74)
Report by Area Governance Manager

12. HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL DAY (Pages 75 - 78)
Report by Area Committee Manager

E1 13. LAND AT OBAN AIRPORT - PROPOSED LEASE (Pages 79 - 84)
Report by Estates Surveyor

E1 14. WHITE BUILDING, NORTH PIER, OBAN - SHORT TERM LET (Pages 85 - 90)
Report by Estates Surveyor

E1 15. FORMER DUNAROS CARE HOME & HOSPITAL, SALEN, ISLE OF MULL (Pages 
91 - 94)
Report by Estates Surveyor

E1 16. LEASE RENEWAL - OBAN SAILING CLUB, DUNGALLAN PARK (Pages 95 - 100)
Report by Estates Surveyor

E1 17. LAND, FOUNTAINHEAD, BUNESSAN, ISLE OF MULL (Pages 101 - 104)
Report by Estates Surveyor

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the 
grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

The appropriate paragraphs are:-

E1   Paragraph 8  The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by the authority 
under any particular contract for the acquisition of property or the supply of goods or 
services; and

E1 Paragraph 9  Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of goods 
or services.



OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE

Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor Duncan MacIntyre
Councillor Iain MacDonald Councillor Alistair MacDougall
Councillor Neil MacIntyre Councillor Iain MacLean
Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair) Councillor Elaine Robertson (Vice-Chair)

Contact: Danielle Finlay, Senior Area Committee Assistant – 01631 567945





 

 

 
MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE held in the SEIL 

ISLAND COMMUNITY HALL  
on WEDNESDAY, 12 AUGUST 2015  

 
 

Present: Councillor Roddy McCuish (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor Alistair MacDougall 
 Councillor Neil MacIntyre Councillor Duncan MacIntyre 
 Councillor Iain Angus MacDonald Councillor Elaine Robertson 
 Councillor Iain S MacLean  
   
Attending: Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development and Strategic 

Transportation 
 Graeme Forrester, Area Committee Manager 
 Ishabel Bremner, Economic Development Manager 
 Laura MacDonald, Community Development Officer 
 Lorraine Paterson, NHS Highland 
  
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 The Chair, on behalf of the Area Committee, welcomed the return of Councillor 

Duncan MacIntyre. 
 
The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to take the agenda items out of sequence 
in order to facilitate Officers’ attendance. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  Councillor Robertson declared a non financial interest in relation to the Third 
Sector Grant Applications for Crossroads (North Argyll) and MacDougall of 
Dunollie Preservation Trust which were dealt with at item 6(a)(3) and (6) of this 
Minute, because she is the Chair of Crossroads and her husband is the factor of 
Dunollie Estate.  Cllr Robertson also declared a non financial interest in relation 
to item 11 – Oban CHORD update report on meeting held with Oban Bay Marine 
Ltd on 9th July, as her husband is a member of OBM. 
 
Councillor McCuish declared a non financial interest in relation to the Third 

Sector Grant Application for the GRAB Trust which was dealt with at item 6(a)(8) 
of this Minute, because he is a Director of the Board. 
 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE - 10TH JUNE 2015 
 

   The Minutes of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee held on 10th 
June 2015 were approved as a correct record. 
 



 

 

In relation to item 3(a), Councillor Robertson confirmed that the issue at 
Dalrigh is still ongoing and ACHA are in the process of searching through 
their title deeds.  She advised that she went to visit Mr Johnston again and 
will update the Committee on any progress. 
 
Councillor Robertson gave an update on item 3(a)(g), advising that the 
Oban Community Action Group on Dog Fouling have now had two 
meetings since the last Area Committee meeting in June and confirmed that 
efforts by the Group have made a remarkable difference in the town. 
 
 

 8. STRATEGIC PLANNING FOR THE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
PARTNERSHIP 

 
  A report providing the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee with a progress 

report on the action undertaken to establish the Argyll and Bute Health and 
Social Care Partnership (HSCP), was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director – Community Services dated 9th July 2015, 
submitted). 
 

 Councillor Devon joined the meeting at 11:05am. 
 
 

 4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 
 

  The Community Development Officer asked a question on behalf of Brian 
Marden.  He asked if anything was going to be done about the growing number 
of potholes in Cnoc a Challtuinn. 
 
John Gordon raised a concern about car parking in Oban.  He asked where will 
be free to park in Oban if charges are applied at Lochavulian Car Park , stating 
that there will be no where for people who live outside of town and for tourists to 
park if they would like to use the bus, train or ferry.  Councillor McCuish advised 
Mr Gordon that there will be a consultation process for everyone to feed into with 
their comments.  The Area Committee Manager agreed to distribute information 
on the parking review consultation round all Community Councils when this 
information has become available. 
 
John Gordon raised an issue in regard to the sewage system at Balvicar.  He 
advised that in 2007 a new system was put in place by Scottish Water which 
cost £11.7M and hasn’t worked for many years.  Mr Gordon asked for the 
Council’s support in furthering this matter. 
 
Mr John Reid asked a question in relation to the sourcing of materials and 
associated costs in respect of the CHORD projects throughout Argyll and Bute.  
Mr Reid was particularly concerned over the cost of granite, which he believed 
would need to be sourced from India and China.  He expressed concern over 
whether this was economically friendly.  Mr Reid advised that he was aware that 



 

 

a tender was about to be accepted by the Council in this regard and that the 
works were scheduled to begin in October in Oban.  He requested that the Area 
Committee put 
[...]
r of 
businesses which have stated an interest but that a marketing campaign would 
also be undertaken.  Ms Gatner also asked what type of businesses the Council 
are looking for.  Mr Murray advised they are looking for businesses that 
complement the airport or link to class 4 type office development. 
 
John Gordon asked if anything had been done for Seil and Easdale Community 
Council’s contingency plan for the bridge coming into Easdale as if this was to 
fall down then Easdale, Luing and Seil Island would be cut off from the mainland.   
 
The Area Committee Manager read out a question which was emailed in by 
Duncan Martin of Oban Community Council.  Mr Martin asked if would be 
possible to create a by-law which would require all those in charge of dogs to 
show the Warden that they had the means to collect their dog poo.  The Area 
Committee Manager agreed to follow this up with the relevant service and 
contact Mr Martin directly. 
 
 

 5. AREA SCORECARD - FQ1 
 

  The Committee considered a report which presented the Area Scorecard with 
exceptional performance for financial quarter 1 of 2015-16 (April to June 2015). 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the exceptional performance presented on the Scorecard. 
 
(Ref: Report by IOD Programme Manager dated 12th August 2015, submitted). 
 
 

 6. THIRD SECTOR GRANTS 
 

 Councillor Robertson, having declared a non financial interest in Crossroads (North 
Argyll) and MacDougall of Dunollie Preservation Trust, left the room and took no part in 
the discussion of those organisations. 
 
Councillor McCuish, having declared a non financial interest in the GRAB Trust, left the 
meeting and took no part in the discussion of this organisation.  Councillor Robertson 
took the Chair for consideration of that element of the item. 



 

 

 
 

  (a) THIRD SECTOR GRANTS 2015/16 
 

   A report detailing recommendations for the award of Third Sector Grants 
(including Events and Festivals) to Third Sector organisations fo
[...]
CONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN 
 

  A report seeking approval of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee on 
the proposed Oban, Lorn and the Isles Economic Development Action Plan 
(EDAP) 2015/16, was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 
 

1. Noted the contents of the report;  
2. Agreed to amend the Economic Development Action Plan as appropriate 

and approve this as a working document for 2015/16; and 
3. Agreed to discuss the Forestry Sector at the September Business Day. 

 
(Ref:  Report by Economic Development Manager dated 12th August 2015, 
submitted). 
 

 9. SCHOOL HOLIDAYS 2016/17 
 

  The Committee considered a report which outlined the framework of the main 
holiday dates for Schools in 2016/2017 for the Oban, Lorn and the Isles area. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 
 

1. Agreed to endorse the final pattern of school holidays and in-service days 
for session 2016/17; and 

2. Agreed that once this is confirmed, the details of school holidays and in-
service days for 2016/17 should be circulated to schools and all relevant 
organisations.   

 
(Ref: Report by Head of Education dated 29th July 2015, submitted). 
 



 

 

 
 10. LORN ARC UPDATE 

 
  A report updating the Committee on the progress in delivering the Lorn Arc Tax 

Incremental Financing Programme and its capital infrastructure investment 
projects led by Development and Infrastructure Services, was considered.   
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 
 

1. Noted the current progress with the Lorn Arc Programme; and 
2. Agreed to discuss this item further at the September Business Day. 
 

 
(Ref:  Report by Oban Lorn Regeneration Project Manager dated 16th July 2015, 
submitted). 
 

   
 Councillor Robertson, having declared a non financial interest in Oban CHORD – 

Update report on meeting held with Oban Bay Marine Ltd on the 9th July, left the 
meeting and took no part in discussion of this item. 
 

 11. OBAN CHORD - UPDATE REPORT ON MEETING HELD WITH OBAN BAY 
MARINE LTD ON THE 9TH JULY 2015 

 
  A report updating the Committee on the meeting held with OBM Ltd on the 9th 

July 2015, was considered.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Oban Lorn Arc Regeneration Project Manager dated 20th July 
2015, submitted). 

  
The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 8&9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
 

 12. CHORD PROGRAMME - ACTIONS FROM INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
 

  The Committee considered a report highlighting an area for action, in relation to 
project governance, following an Audit Review of the CHORD Programme in 
February 2015.    
 
Decision 
 
The Committee: 
 



 

 

1. Noted the contents of the report; and 
2. Agreed to discuss this item further at the September Business Day. 

 
(Ref:  Report by CHORD Programme Manager, dated 29th June 2015, 
submitted). 
 
 

 13. WHITE BUILDING, NORTH PIER, OBAN - SHORT TERM LET 
 

  A report advising the Committee of an approach to lease the former Day Care 
Centre on the North Pier on a short term basis, was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to postpone making any decisions until they have further 
information. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Estates Surveyor dated 30th July 2015, submitted). 
 

 14. FORMER SALEN RESOURCE CENTRE, ARDMOR ROAD, SALEN, ISLE OF 
MULL 

 
  A report advising the Committee of the two offers of purchase received in 

respect of the former Salen Resource Centre, Ardmor Road, Salen, Isle of Mull, 
was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations at 3.1 of the report. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Estates Surveyor dated 17th July 2015, submitted). 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN COMMON GOOD FUND held in the MUNICIPAL 

BUILDINGS, OBAN  
on THURSDAY, 27 AUGUST 2015  

 
 

Present: Councillor Elaine Robertson (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Neil MacIntyre 
 

Councillor Alistair MacDougall 
 

Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
David McGregor, Simmers & Co 

  
 

 1. APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Iain Angus MacDonald and Marri Malloy, 
Chair of Oban Community Council. 
 
The Chair welcomed David McGregor of Simmers and Co, who replaces Andy 
Newiss of R A Clement Associates to his first meeting of the Oban Common Good 
Fund. 
  
The Chair ruled and the Trustees agreed to take the agenda items out of sequence 
in order to allow David McGregor to observe discussions of the applications for Hope 
Kitchen and Oban Tennis and Squash Club and thereafter leave the meeting for the 
remaining items.  This was to enable him to give advice on a specific aspect and to 
allow him to observe the manner of the business in which the fund is conducted. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

 (a) Oban Common Good Fund Workshop - 21st May 2015  

  The Minutes of the Oban Common Good Fund Workshop held on 21st 
May 2015 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 (b) Oban Common Good Fund meeting - 21st May 2015  

  The Minutes of the previous Oban Common Good Fund held on 21st May 
2015 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. UPDATE ON WORKSHOP  
 

The Area Governance Manager gave an update to the Trustees on actions carried 
out since the Oban Common Good Fund Workshop meeting on 21st May. 
 
A new application form model template was considered by the Trustees.  The Area 
Governance Manager confirmed that this could be sent to applicants to help them fill 



out their application and that this information will also be added to the Councils 
Website. 
 
The Area Governance Manager advised that changes had been made to the 
application criteria at paragraph 3, to include the word “normally” in the following 
paragraph: 
 

[...]
ation contact:  Graeme B. Forrester, Area Committee Manager, 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, tel:  01546 604197

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

Policy: In keeping with the Council’s commitment to work in partnership with 
other agencies and organisations

Financial: Members’ expenses in regards travel, etc, to attend meetings
Legal: None
HR: None
Equalities: None
Risk: None
Customer 
Service:

None





ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES
AREA COMMITTEE

CUSTOMER SERVICES 20th OCTOBER 2015

TOWN TWINNING

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council policy on town twinning was last reviewed in 2008, at which time it 
was resolved that the policy in relation to formal links remain unaltered. 
Following a recent request from Gorey to “rejuvenate” the existing link with 
Oban members asked that an informal discussion be held to explore the 
possible economic, social and cultural themes of benefit to both areas. This 
discussion has now taken place and details of such anticipated benefits are 
included in this report.

Members are asked to note the submitted information and consider whether 
the Area Committee should rejuvenate the existing twinning link with Gorey by 
developing economic, social and cultural themes of benefit to both areas.



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES
AREA COMMITTEE

CUSTOMER SERVICES 20th October  2015

TOWN TWINNING

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 The Council policy on town twinning was last reviewed in 2008, at which 
time it was resolved that the policy in relation to formal links remain 
unaltered. Following a recent request from Gorey to “rejuvenate” the 
existing link with Oban members asked that an informal discussion be 
held to explore the possible economic, social and cultural themes of 
benefit to both areas.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 Members are asked to note the information provided as a result of an 
informal discussion with Gorey with regard to town twinning and consider 
whether the Area Committee should agree to rejuvenate the existing 
twinni
[...]
Culture/Heritage/education links, some of which are already in place but 
in need of rejuvenation.

v) This work could be progressed on the basis potentially of setting up E 
bulletins/blogs/shared websites, and maybe generic email addresses for 
specific projects but also more generic links between the communities, 
and possibly an information sharing hub.  Regularity of discussions by 
Video Conference could be put in place and the possibility of perhaps bi 
annual visits between the 2 communities could be explored. 

3.7 Members are reminded of the budget position in regards to sustaining 



existing twinning links (currently £833 per annum) in considering the 
possibility of further developing the existing twinning link with Gorey.

Executive Director of Customer Services
7th October 2015

For further information contact:  
Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager,
Telephone 01369 707134, email: shirley.macleod@argyll-bute.gov.uk

4.0 CONCLUSION

4.1 Following informal dialogue held with Gorey a number of potential 
economic, social and cultural projects which could be of benefit to both 
communities have been identified. Members are invited to note this 
information and to consider whether the Area Committee should agree 
to rejuvenate the existing twinning links with Gorey in light of this detail.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

Policy: Consistent with the Council’s policy on twinning
Financial: Links  with Gorey can be provided within available budget , there is 

no budget provision for new links
Legal: None
HR: None
Equalities: None
Risk: None
Customer 
Service:

None



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area 
Committee

Customer Services 20 October 2015

Holocaust Memorial Day

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report sets out information on Holocaust Memorial Day which is held on 27 
January each year and asks that Members of the Area Committee provide 
support to any events which are taking place in the local area.



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area 
Committee

Customer Services ** October 2015

Holocaust Memorial Day

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 A request has been received by the Council from the organisers of Holocaust 
Memorial Day asking that consideration is given to organising an activity for the 
day on 27 January 2016.  This report sets out information on Holocaust 
Memorial Day.
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The Area Committee agrees:-

(1) to note that Holocaust Memorial Day will take place on 27 January 2016; 
and

(2) that Members offer their support for events which are taking place in the 
local area where appropriate, and promote the opportunity for 
communities to participate in the commemoration.

4.0 DETAIL

4.1 Holocaust Memorial Day takes place on 27 January each year, and is an 
opportunity for everyone to learn the lessons of the past; challenge ourselves to 
work to end discrimination and racism; and pledge to help create a safer, better 
future.  In 2015 over 3,600 activities took place across the UK.

4.2 A request has been received by the Council from the organisers of the Day 
asking that consideration be given to organising an activity to commemorate the 
day on 27 January 2016.  Similar requests have been received in the past, for 
example the Diamond Jubilee celebrations and The Big Lunch, in both of these 
cases Members agreed that the events would be promoted in their communities 
and support would be offered if appropriate.

4.3 It should be noted that a number of schools in Council area participate annually 
in commemorating Holocaust Memorial Day as part of their PSE curriculum.  
Any further information provided by the organisers of the Day will be circulated 



to relevant services to allow for appropriate support to be provided.

5.0 CONCLUSION

5.1 This report sets out proposals to support Holocaust Memorial Day which is 
taking place on 27 January 2016.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Policy  None

6.2 Financial None

6.3 Legal None

6.4 HR None

6.5 Equalities None

6.6 Risk None

6.7 Customer Service None

Executive Director of Customer Services
Policy Lead Councillor Robin Currie
16 September 2015

                                                
For further information contact: Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager

Tel (01436) 645605

APPENDICES
None
































	Agenda
	3a Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee - 12 August 2015
	3b Oban Common Good Fund - 27 August 2015 (for noting)
	3c Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Safety Forum - 28 August 2015 (for noting)
	5 SECONDARY SCHOOL REPORT - TIREE HIGH SCHOOL
	Tiree HS
	School Profile - Tiree 220915

	6 REZONING REQUEST FOR KERRERA
	Kerrera catchment area

	7 KERRERA STAG & OTHER DEVELOPMENTS ON THE ISLAND
	8 OBAN CHORD UPDATE
	9 ROADS REVENUE MAINTENANCE BUDGET
	10 OBAN HOSPICE BOARD - APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES
	11 TOWN TWINNING
	12 HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL DAY
	13 LAND AT OBAN AIRPORT - PROPOSED LEASE
	Oilfast Cmmttee plan0001

	14 WHITE BUILDING, NORTH PIER, OBAN - SHORT TERM LET
	White Building - Location Plan

	15 FORMER DUNAROS CARE HOME & HOSPITAL, SALEN, ISLE OF MULL
	16 LEASE RENEWAL - OBAN SAILING CLUB, DUNGALLAN PARK
	17 LAND, FOUNTAINHEAD, BUNESSAN, ISLE OF MULL



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES AREA COMMITTEE held in 
CONNEL VILLAGE HALL, CONNEL 

on TUESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2015 

Present:                      Councillor Roddy McCuish (Chair)

Councillor Alistair MacDougall              Councillor Neil MacIntyre
Councillor Duncan MacIntyre                Councillor Iain Angus MacDonald 
Councillor Iain S MacLean                    Councillor Elaine Robertson                                                    

Attending: Graeme Forrester, Area Committee Manager
Stuart Watson, Roads and Amenity Services
Caroline Sheen, Estates Surveyor
Jay Helbert, Education Officer
 Kirsteen MacDonald, Regeneration Project Manager

Sandy Dunlop on behalf of Connel Community Council welcomed the Area 
Committee and thanked them for using the local facilities which benefited the local 
community.

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were intimated by:

Councillor Mary-Jean Devon

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Robertson declared a non financial interest in relation to item 8. Oban 
CHORD Update as her husband is a member of OBM.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee - 12 August 2015 
The Minutes of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee held on the 
12th August were approved as a correct record.

(b) Oban Common Good Fund - 27 August 2015 (for noting) 
The minutes of the Oban Common Good Fund held on the 27th August 
was noted.

(c) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Safety Forum - 28 August 2015 
(for noting) 
The minutes of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Safety Forum 
held on the 28th August was noted.



4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME 

Mr Kieron Green asked whether public consultation meetings for Service Choices 
were being arranged. Councillor McCuish responded that he wasn’t aware of any 
plans for this but members of the public can attend Council meetings. Mr Green also 
reminded everyone that the Boundary Commission’s public consultation process for 
their proposed ward boundary changes closes on Thursday 22nd October and asked 
everyone to make sure they have put their responses in.  
Councillor Duncan MacIntyre commented that the information in relation to the 
Boundary Commission proposals by the Community Councils had been pulled 
together in a efficient and professional manner.

Mr Duncan Martin asked the Committee whether the consultation response on the 
parking review had been pulled together yet.
Councillor McCuish responded that he didn’t have a time frame for this but thought 
that the responses from the parking review would run in connection with the Service 
Choices consultation process.

Mr Graeme Bruce provided the Committee with copies of the Argyll and Bute Health 
and Social Care Partnership strategic plan for 2016- 2018. He highlighted to the 
Committee that he had a concern regarding the proposed reduction of GP’s service.
Councillor Robertson agreed to pick up this concern and raise it with the Health 
Board and will respond back to Mr Bruce. Mr Bruce also commented that the 
consultation was not well advertised or easily accessible.

Ms Jill Bowis raised a concern that Community Councils have not had any public 
consultation in respect of future plans for Oban Business Park. The Chairman 
requested that a public meeting be set up.

Councillor Iain S MacLean raised a concern regarding the lighting control box at the 
Connel Bridge as it was not in keeping with the listed structure status. Mr Sandy 
Dunlop informed Councillor MacLean that the Community Council have arranged a 
meeting with Transport Scotland and BEAR to discuss this matter. Councillor 
MacLean enquired whether elected Members could be present at the meeting or 
failing that if the information could be relayed back to the Members through the 
Community Council.

Mr Sandy Dunlop asked if a facility to book the public realm space in Stafford Street 
could be set up. The Area Committee Manager agreed to take this point raised away 
for further investigation.

Mr Graeme Bruce highlighted to Members that there has been an increase in the 
Crinnan Canal transit fee to £350 and he felt that this would impact on people using 
it. He suggested that the Scottish Canals Association could be contacted to enquire 
as to whether there was the possibility of a discount during the West Highland Week. 

Ms Jill Bowis informed the Committee of the possibility of a local organisation 
seeking Community Empowerment funding to facilitate the recording of Council 
Meetings and asked if Members would be supportive of this.
Members confirmed they would support such an application.

5. SECONDARY SCHOOL REPORT - TIREE HIGH SCHOOL 



An annual report providing the committee with a general progress update on Tiree 
High School was considered.

Decision

The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Head Teacher, Tiree High School dated 20th October 2015, 
submitted)

6. REZONING REQUEST FOR KERRERA 

A report advising the Committee of the proposed rezoning request and change of 
catchment area for Kerrera was considered.

Decision

The Committee:
1. Noted the contents of the report; and
2. Agreed the recommendations at 3.0 of the submitted report.

(Ref: Report by Education Officer dated 20th October 2015, submitted)

7. KERRERA STAG & OTHER DEVELOPMENTS ON THE ISLAND 

The Committee considered a report which outlined the current position regarding the 
Community led proposal for a link road to connect the communities of Kerrera.

Decision
The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated 20th October 2015, 
submitted)

Councillor Robertson, having declared a non financial interest in Oban CHORD 
update report in respect of the interim step ashore options for 2015/2016, left the 
meeting and took no part in discussion of that matter.

8. OBAN CHORD UPDATE 

A report requesting the Committee to determine a suitable option for the Oban 
CHORD 2015/16 Interim Step Ashore Facility to be taken forward and updating 
Members on progress of Public Realm phases 1 and 2 was considered.

Decision

The Committee:
1. Noted the contents of the report
2. Agreed unanimously to instruct officers to proceed with option 4 for the Interim 

Step Ashore Options for 2015/2016.
3. Agreed to request that the Executive Director of Development and 

Infrastructure Services efficiently and effectively progress a permanent 
solution; and



4. Agreed that regular updates be given to the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area 
Committee on progress of the permanent step ashore facility. 

(Ref: Report by Regeneration Project Manager dated 20th October 2015, submitted)

9. ROADS REVENUE MAINTENANCE BUDGET 

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the roads revenue 
budget position at the end of financial quarter one for 2015/2016.

Decision
The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Roads Performance Manager dated 20th October 2015, submitted)

10. OBAN HOSPICE BOARD - APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

A report advising the Committee of a request which had been received from the 
Oban Hospice to appoint two Members of the Area Committee to sit on it’s board 
was considered.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report; and
2. Agreed to delegate appointment to the Executive Director of Customer 

Services in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Area Committee.

(Ref: report by Area Committee Manager dated 20th October 2015, submitted)

11. TOWN TWINNING 

A report outlining the current Council Policy on town twinning, along with proposals 
to rejuvenate the existing link with Gorey by developing economic, social and cultural 
themes of benefit to both areas was considered.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report; and
2. Agreed to continue on an informal basis existing twinning links with Gorey.

(Ref: Report by Area Governance Manager dated 20th October 2015, submitted)

12. HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL DAY 

The Committee considered a report which set out information on Holocaust Memorial 
Day which is held on 27 January each year and asks that Members of the Area Committee 
provide support to any events which are taking place in the local area.

Decision
The Committee:
1. Noted the contents of the reports; and
2. Agreed the recommendations at 3.1 of the report.



(Ref: Report by Area Committee Manager dated 20th October 2015, submitted)

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following items of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 8&9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973.

E1 13. LAND AT OBAN AIRPORT - PROPOSED LEASE 

A report providing details of agreed lease terms in respect of land at Oban airport 
was considered.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report; and
2. Agreed a proposal relating to the process set out within the report.

(Ref: Report by Estates Surveyor dated 20th October 2015, submitted)

E1 14. WHITE BUILDING, NORTH PIER, OBAN - SHORT TERM LET 

A report advising the Committee of an approach to lease the former Day Care 
Centre on the North Pier on a short term basis was resubmitted for consideration 
following on from the August Area Committee.

Decision 
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report; and
2. Agreed the recommendations at 3.1 of the submitted report.

(Ref: Report by Estates Surveyor dated 20th October 2015, submitted)

E1 15. FORMER DUNAROS CARE HOME & HOSPITAL, SALEN, ISLE OF MULL 

The Committee considered a report advising of the offers of purchase received in 
respect of the former Dunaros Care Home and Hospital, Salen, Isle of Mull.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report; and
2. Agreed the recommendations at 3.1 of the submitted report.

(Ref: Report by Estates Surveyor dated 20th October 2015, submitted)

E1 16. LEASE RENEWAL - OBAN SAILING CLUB, DUNGALLAN PARK 

A report advising the Committee of a request from Oban Sailing Club to lease 
additional grounds was considered.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report; and



2. Agreed the recommendations at 3.1 of the submitted report.

(Ref: Report by Estates Surveyor dated 20th October 2015, submitted)

E1 17. LAND, FOUNTAINHEAD, BUNESSAN, ISLE OF MULL 

A report advising the Committee of the offer of purchase received in respect of a site 
at Fountainhead, Bunessan, Isle of Mull was considered.

Decision
The Committee:

1. Noted the contents of the report; and
2. Agreed the recommendations at 3.1 of the submitted report.

(Ref: Report by Estates Surveyor dated 20th October 2015, submitted)


